TOWN OF EXETER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

10 FRONT STREET e EXETER, NH  03833-3792 « (603) 778-0591 «FAX 772-4709
www.exeternh.gov

LEGAL NOTICE
EXETER PLANNING BOARD
AGENDA

The Exeter Planning Board will meet on Thursday, October 26, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Nowak Room
of the Exeter Town Office building located at 10 Front Street, Exeter, New Hampshire to consider the
following:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: October 12,2023

The application of Granite State Construction Services LLC for a lot line adjustment between the
properties at 12 Little River Road and 12 A Little River Road; and a site plan review for a proposed
single-family open space development on the property located at 12 Little River Road (former Calvary
Baptist Church). The subject property is located in the R-2, Single Family Residential zoning district,
Tax Map Parcel #62-90 and #62-90-1. PB Case #23-15.

The application of Mario A. Ponte for a multi-family site plan review for the proposed construction of
an additional retail and residential units within the existing structure located at 85-87 Water Street.
The subject property is located in the WC-Waterfront Commercial zoning district. Tax Map Parcel
#72-29. PB Case #23-17.

OTHER BUSINESS

e Master Plan Discussion

e Land Use Regulations Review

e Field Modifications

e Bond and/or Letter of Credit Reductions and Releases

EXETER PLANNING BOARD
Langdon J. Plumer, Chairman

Posted 10/13/23: Exeter Town Office and Town of Exeter website


http://www.exeternh.gov/
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Town of Exeter Planning Board October 12, 2023 Draft Minutes

TOWN OF EXETER
PLANNING BOARD
NOWAK ROOM - TOWN OFFICE BUILDING
10 FRONT STREET
OCTOBER 12, 2023
DRAFT MINUTES
7:00 PM
I. PRELIMINARIES:

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT BY ROLL CALL: Chair Langdon Plumer, Pete Cameron, Clerk (@7:02
PM), John Grueter, Jennifer Martel, and Nancy Belanger Select Board Representative

STAFF PRESENT: Town Planner Dave Sharples

Il. CALL TO ORDER: Chair Plumer called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and introduced the
members.

IIl. OLD BUSINESS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

September 28, 2023

Mr. Grueter motioned to approve the September 28 2023 minutes. Ms. Belanger seconded the
motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 4-0-0.

Mr. Cameron arrived at 7:02 and apologized for being late as he had difficulty finding parking.

IV. NEW BUSINESS:

1. The application of Michael Lampert for a minor subdivision of the existing 3.8+/- acre parcel located
at 158 Epping Road into two lots
C-3, Epping Road Highway Commercial zoning district
Tax Map Parcel #47-1-2
Planning Board Case #23-17

Chair Plumer read out loud the Public Hearing Notice and asked Mr. Sharples if the case was ready to be
heard. Mr. Sharples indicated the case was ready for review purposes.

Mr. Grueter motioned to open Planning Board Case #23-17. Ms. Martel seconded the motion. A vote
was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0.
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Town of Exeter Planning Board October 12, 2023 Draft Minutes

Mr. Sharples indicated the applicant has requested to subdivide and create a two-acre lot on
Continental Drive and the one-acre lot which is leased to Noria Fuel which has frontage on Continental
Drive. There are no waivers requested and no TRC review. Mr. Sharples indicated he would have two
standard conditions prepared for minor subdivision.

Michael Lampert presented the application.

Chair Plumer opened the hearing to the public for comments at 7:05 PM and being none closed the
hearing to public comment.

Mr. Sharples read out loud the proposed conditions of approval:

1. A dwg file of the subdivision plan shall be provided to the Town Planner showing all property
lines and monumentation prior to signing the final plans. This plan must be in NAD 1983 State
Plane New Hampshire FIPS 2800 Feet coordinates; and

2. All monumentation shall be set in accordance with Section 9.25 of the Site Plan Review and
Subdivision Regulations prior to signing the final plans.

Ms. Belanger motioned to approve the request of Michael Lampert, Planning Board Case #23-17 for
minor subdivision be approved, with the conditions stated by the Town Planner Dave Sharples. Mr.
Cameron seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0.

2. The application of TF Moran, Inc. (on behalf of C31) for site plan review and Wetland and Shoreland
Conditional Use Permits for the proposed construction of two (2), two-story additions, on the east
end and west end of the existing building along with additional parking and associated site
improvements
8 Commerce Way
I-Industrial zoning district
Tax Map Parcel #48-3
Planning Board Case #23-13

Chair Plumer read out loud the Public Hearing Notice and asked Mr. Sharples if the case was ready to be
heard. Mr. Sharples indicated the case was ready for review purposes.

Mr. Cameron motioned to open Planning Board Case #23-13. Ms. Belanger seconded the motion. A
vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0.

Mr. Sharples indicated that the applicant is seeking site approval for the proposed expansion and
proposing to construct two, two-story additions along with additional parking. The applicant has
submitted applications for site plan review, Wetland and Shoreland Conditional Use Permits, plans and
supporting documents dated August 11, 2023. The applicant appeared before the Conservation
Commission at their August 8, 2023 meeting to present the Wetland and Shoreland CUP and the
Commission had no objection to either application. A memo was provided by Kristen Murphy dated
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Town of Exeter Planning Board October 12, 2023 Draft Minutes

August 27, 2023. TRC met on September 14, 2023 and UEI provided a comment letter dated September
14, 2023. The applicant submitted revised plans and supporting documents dated October 4, 2023
addressing TRC and UEI comments. The applicant has provided a revised waiver request letter dated
October 4, 2023 for 9.3.4 (F)(12), fertilizer, which is a temporary waiver for one year to establish grass
vegetation, and 9.7.5.5, the curbed planting islands (between every 10-15 parking spaces) as they
needed more space since the expansion was larger than planned for the industrial site. Mr. Sharples
indicated he would be prepared with suggested standard conditions of approval.

Jack McTigue of TF Moran presented the applications on behalf of the owner. He noted that Joe Ricci
with Joe Ricci Construction and architect Robert Boyd Moore with Winter Holben.

Mr. McTigue posted the plan and pointed out the existing building, pavement, loading zone in the back
and proposed additional parking for more office employees. He noted the dock would be pushed out
and shed will be removed. He described the wetland and proposed bioretention.

Ms. Martel asked about the pushed out loading zone for the truck turnaround works and Mr. McTigue
identified how trucks would exit. Ms. Martel asked the material for the turnaround and he noted gravel.
Mr. McTigue noted Aot permit would be required.

Mr. Cameron asked about the traffic study and Mr. Sharples indicated a report was provided, although
not required; six to seven trips were added, safety is accommodated and adjacent roadway is the
responsibility of the town and built to standards for the industrial area. The majority of additional
vehicles will be cars.

Chair Plumer asked about landscaping. Ms. Martel noted three maple trees and three apple trees.

Chair Plumer opened the hearing to the public for comments and questions at 7:22 PM and being none
closed the hearing to the public.

Ms. Martel asked about tree removal and suggested removal could be avoided on the east side.

Chair Plumer asked the Board if they were satisfied with review of the criteria for the two waivers
requested and they indicated they were ready to proceed.

Mr. Cameron motioned after reviewing the criteria for granting waivers that the request of TF Moran,
on behalf of 3C1, Planning Board Case #23-13 for a waiver from section 9.7.5.5 of the site plan review
and subdivision regulations for curbed landscape islands between every 10-15 parking spaces, be
approved. Ms. Belanger seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed
5-0-0.

Mr. Cameron motioned after reviewing the criteria for granting waivers that the request of TF Moran,
on behalf of 3C1, Planning Board Case #23-13 for a waiver from section 9.3.4.F.12 of the zoning
ordinance regulating the use of fertilizer be approved for one year. Mr. Cameron seconded the
motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0.
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Town of Exeter Planning Board October 12, 2023 Draft Minutes

The Board discussed when the year would begin. Mr. Sharples recommended from the date of approval
however Mr. Grueter raised concerns with when construction might begin. The Board agreed the year
would begin as of the date of approval and if they required more time they could come back for an
extension.

Mr. Sharples read out loud the proposed conditions of approval for the site plan review:

9.

10.

11.

A dwg file of the site plan shall be provided to the Town Planner showing all property lines and
monumentation prior to signing the final plans. This plan shall be in NAD 1983 State Plane New
Hampshire FIPS 2800 Feet coordinates.

An electronic as-built plan of the entire property with details acceptable to the Town shall be
provided prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy (C/O). This plan must be in dwg or
dfx file format and in NAD 1983 State Plane New Hampshire FIPS 2800 Feet coordinates.

A preconstruction meeting shall be arranged by the applicant and their contractor with the
Town Engineer prior to any site work commencing. The following must be submitted for review
and approval prior to the preconstruction meeting:

i The SWPPP (storm water pollution prevention plan), if applicable, be submitted to and
received for approval by DPW prior to preconstruction meeting; and
ii. A project schedule and construction cost estimate.

All comments in the UEI review letter dated September 14, 2023 shall be addressed to the
satisfaction of the Town Planner prior to signing the final plans.

All appropriate fees to be paid including but not limited to: sewer/water connection fees,
impact fees, and inspection fees (including third party inspections) prior to the issuance of a
building permit or a C/O whichever is applicable as determined by the Town.

All outdoor lighting (including security lights) shall be down lit and shielded so no direct light is
visible from adjacent properties and/or roadways.

Stormwater Operations and Maintenance Plan and Inspection Report in the document
referenced above shall be completed and submitted to the Town Engineer annually on or before
January 31. This condition shall be an ongoing condition of approval.

All landscaping shown on plans shall be maintained and any dead or dying vegetation shall be
replaced, no later than the following growing season, as long as the site plan remains valid. This
condition is not intended to circumvent the revocation procedures set forth in state statutes.
All applicable state permit approval numbers shall be noted on the final plans.

The limit of cut/disturbance shall be flagged in the field prior to any site work and these flags
shall be maintained until a C/O has been issued.

A good faith effort shall be taken to avoid removal of significant trees shown on the site plan.

Mr. Sharples indicated he had no conditions of approval for the two CUPs.

Mr. Grueter motioned after reviewing the criteria for granting Wetland Conditional Use Permit, that
the request of TF Moran, on behalf of 3C1, Planning Board Case #23-13, for a Wetland Conditional Use
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Town of Exeter Planning Board October 12, 2023 Draft Minutes

Permit, be approved. Ms. Belanger seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the
motion passed 5-0-0.

Mr. Grueter motioned after reviewing the criteria for granting Shoreland Conditional Use Permit, that
the request of TF Moran, on behalf of 3C1, Planning Board Case #23-13, for a Shoreland Conditional
Use Permit, be approved. Ms. Belanger seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the
motion passed 5-0-0.

Ms. Belanger motioned that the request of TF Moran, on behalf of 3C1, Planning Board Case #23-13,
for site plan approval be approved with the conditions read by the Town Planner, Dave Sharples. Mr.
Grueter seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0.

VI. OTHER BUSINESS
° Master Plan Discussion

Mr. Sharples thanked the Master Plan Oversight Committee for meeting for weeks now
with Rockingham Planning Commission to finalize the bike and pedestrian plan. Mr.
Cameron noted that Scott Vogel did an excellent job with his presentation.

Mr. Sharples discussed the data collected by Stantec regarding the downtown parking
analysis presented on October 4" at the open house. There was a focus group and
there is a survey, which had 326 responses, posted online on the homepage until

October 14,
° Field Modifications
° Bond and/or Letter of Credit Reductions and Release

Vil. TOWN PLANNER’S ITEMS
Viil. CHAIRPERSON'’S ITEMS

Chair Plumer reported that the All Board’s Meeting provided a lot of great meeting tips, especially on
how to help Exeter TV with their recordings by making sure the microphone is placed 4-6” from the
speaker, how the speaker can turn their head while speaking into the microphone and not rattling
papers or having side bar conversations or using cellphones during the meeting. Zoom rules were
reviewed for those participating electronically and provided reminders on rules like announcing whether
other people are in the room, etc.

IX. PB REPRESENTATIVE’S REPORT ON “OTHER COMMITTEE ACTIVITY”

Ms. Belanger reported the All Board’s Meeting took place on Wednesday, October 11t and was
recorded as well as the parking and pedestrian study.
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Ms. Belanger reminded that there is a Right to Know Law workshop on Wednesday, October
18t at 6:30 PM at the library.

Ms. Belanger reported that the workforce housing tour in Dover that had to be rescheduled
due to weather will be on October 19t" and those wishing to participate should RSVP by
tomorrow. There is a Parks & Recreation van taking participants to the tour. There is
conservation land as part of this project.

X. ADJOURN

Chair Plumer motioned to adjourn the meeting at 7:48 PM. Ms. Belanger seconded the
motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0.

Respectfully submitted.

Daniel Hoijer,
Recording Secretary
Via Exeter TV
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TOWN OF EXETER

Planning and Building Department
10 FRONT STREET ¢ EXETER, NH ¢ 03833-3792 « (603) 778-0591 ¢FAX 772-4709
www.exeternh.qgov

Date: October 19, 2023

To: Planning Board

From: Dave Sharples, Town Planner

Re: Granite State Construction Services LLC PB Case #23-15

The Applicant is seeking a lot line adjustment of the common boundary line between their
property located at 12 Little River Road and the abutting property located at 12 A Little
River Road owned by Tyler Peters and Olivia Michaud. The proposed lot line adjustment
will allow for the conveyance of 26,906 square feet (.62-acre) of lot area from the abutting
property at 12 A Little River Road (TM #62-90-1) to the Applicant’s property at 12 Little
River Road (TM #62-90).

The Applicant is also seeking site plan approval for the redevelopment of the property
located at 12 Little River Road. The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing
church and parking area on the property and construct a 5-unit, detached single family
condominium development on the remaining 5.01+/- acre parcel along
with associated site improvements. The subject properties are located in the R-2, Single
Family Residential zoning district and is identified as Tax Map Parcel # #62-90 and #62-
90-1.

The Applicant submitted application(s), plans and supporting documents, dated August
29. 2023.

A Technical Review Committee (TRC) meeting was scheduled for October 51, 2023,
however, was postponed at the Applicant’s request. We had anticipated the Applicant
would be prepared for the October 26, 2023 Planning Board meeting, but we have not
received any update from the Applicant, and the TRC meeting has not been rescheduled
at this time. The application will be placed on a future meeting agenda and materials will
be provided at that time. Abutters will be also be re-noticed.

Thank You.

Enclosures
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TOWN OF EXETER

Planning and Building Department
10 FRONT STREET ¢ EXETER, NH ¢ 03833-3792 « (603) 778-0591 ¢FAX 772-4709
www.exeternh.qgov

Date: October 19, 2023

To: Planning Board

From: Dave Sharples, Town Planner

Re: Mario Ponte PB Case #23-18

The Applicant is seeking site plan approval for the proposed renovation of the existing
structure at 85-87 Water Street to accommodate two (2) retail and eight (8) residential
units. The subject property is located in the WC-Waterfront Commercial zoning district
and is identified as Tax Map Parcel #72-29.

The Applicant has submitted a minor site plan review application, plans and supporting
documents, dated October 10", 2023 which are enclosed for your review.

There was no Technical Review Committee (TRC) meeting given the minor scope of the
application. There are no changes being proposed to the site itself. Per Section 4.3.3 of
the Board’s regulations, Planning Board jurisdiction is warranted given the new multi-
family units being proposed, although in conjunction with commercial/retail uses which
would not otherwise require site plan review approval.

The Applicant appeared before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, at their October 17,
2023 meeting, seeking relief from the minimum parking requirements; the variance
application was granted. A copy of the decision letter is enclosed for your review. The
draft minutes of the ZBA meeting were not available at the writing of this memo.

The Applicant will also be requesting a waiver from Section 9.13.1 of the Board’s
regulations which requires parking to be provided in conformance with the Off-Street

Parking Schedule as set forth in Article 5.6.6 of the Zoning Ordinance.

| will be prepared with conditions of approval at the meeting should the Board decide to
act on the application.

Waiver Motions:

Parking space (number required) waiver motion: After reviewing the criteria for
granting waivers, | move that the request of Mario Ponte (PB Case #23-18) for a waiver
from Section 9.13.1. to permit less off-street parking than required in accordance with


http://www.exeternh.gov/
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Section 5.6.6 of the Zoning Ordinance be APPROVED / APPROVED WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS / TABLED / DENIED.

Planning Board Motions:

Minor Site Plan Motion: | move that the request of Mario Ponte (PB Case #23-18) for
Minor Site Plan approval be APPROVED / APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS / TABLED / DENIED.

Thank You.

Enclosures



RECEIVED

acr 10 27
TOWN OF EXETER
MINOR SUBDIVISION. MINOR EXETER PLANNING OFFICE
SITE PLAN, AND/OR LOT LINE
ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
OFFICE USE ONLY
THIS IS AN APPLICATION FOR: ;‘MAPPLICATION
fD%JQ]Z-’:’a DATE RECEIVED
L(K MINOR SITE PLAN _5100. 0 APPLICATION FEE
( ) MINOR (3lots or less) '—S)—PLAN REVIEW FEE
SUBDIVISION ( )LOTS "0.00) ABUTTER FEE
s 2D (0 LEGAL NOTICE FEE
( ) LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT INSPECTION FEE
$220. 0O TOTAL FEES
AMOUNT REFUNDED

1. NAME OF LEGAL OWNER OF RECORD: /" )761 y /2 P SN L
avoress: 7~ 2/ Wix FC S—r?—/ £><’~»’¢5,t€7_}' NEH IRV
TELEPHONE: ( %03~ 24/ ~/Zc/

> NAME OF APPLICANT: i W&

ADDRESS: /

(7 TELEPHONE: ( )

-

3. RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY IF OTHER THAN OWNER:

A

(Written permission from Owner is required, please attach.)

4, DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

ADDRESS: 95 %7 Iia %1""\“4‘ EXfF(';_A‘,//} JId3K' 2=

1

JJ

TAX MAP: 72 'Z 7 PARCEL #: ZONING DISTRICT: \ /

AREA OF ENTIRE TRACT: D5 A PORTION BEING DEVELOPED:

c:\users\iohnd\appdatailocal\microsoftwindows\inetcache\content.outlook\Oki56z1 riminor site plan-subdivision-l adj. app 2019.doc
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; . )
5. EXPLANATION OF PROPOSAL: /%97’70/5; (."7//7 J/ CJQ//:S)]L] MM D’]
YT ENe FB gecoNvadate Lz F*#nmﬁ <

/ﬁ/a = 2 redn/ SyorC oS

6. ARE MUNICIPAL SERVICES AVAILABLE? (YES/NO) »Z)( /=S H\"\C‘
IF YES, WATER AND SEWER SUPERINTENDENT MUST GRANT WRITTEN?—‘:P?ROVAL FOR
CONNECTION. IF NO, SEPTIC SYSTEM MUST COMPLY WITH W.S.P.C.C. REQUIREMENTS.

LIST ALL MAPS, PLANS AND OTHER ACCOMPANYING MATERIAL SUBMITTED WITH
THIS APPLICATION:

7.

NUMBER OF COPIES

ITEM:

@T(:_kl%ﬁnﬁj T < /5//%‘/,%7

TmO QW

ANY DEED RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS THAT APPLY OR ARE CONTEMPLATED
(YES/NO) AL [F YES, ATTACH COPY.

9. NAME AND PROFESSION OF PERSON DESIGNING PLAN:

NAME: //9’74 St ,22.C
ADDRESS: P- 0 TR 3K S\\Q}\Lhnm NH CIXNXS
PROFESSION: __ X~ X TELEPHONE: (¢3 77¢ 29/

10. LIST ALL IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES TO BE INSTALLED: (é' }7\/\5}'!"‘3-/ X1

e & o St v P/i/S'Z/‘?RL_{ l 31-:2?*("&,
thvcf‘L +€ /N «Ft{~ M\d i ‘(‘0\" '5/3 2)) *t'/Lf’r"

£ TR,

c-lusers\johnd\appdata\local\microsofthwindows\inetcache\content.outlook\0kiS6z Ir\minor site plan-subdivision-il adj. app 2019.doc
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11. HAVE ANY SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS OR VARIANCES BEEN GRANTED BY THE ZONING
BOARDOF ADJUSTMENT TO THIS PROPERTY PREVIOUSLY?

(Please check with the Planning Department Office to verify) (YES/NO) / ‘_/ d IF YES, LIST
BELOW AND NOTE ON PLAN.

K Scheduled o Dresent Vaiaie apiuphink S ZBA od-dhail 0]}z,
me&w\ﬁ Lo(.mrv.utﬁ veliel.

NOTICE:

I CERTIFY THAT THIS APPLICATION AND THE ACCOMPANYING PLANS AND SUPPORTING
INFORMATION HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE TOWN
REGULATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE “SITE PLAN REVIEW AND SUBDIVISION
REGULATION” AND THE ZONING ORDINANCE. FURTHERMORE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE “SITE PLAN REVIEW AND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS”, I AGREE TO
PAY ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REVIEW OF THIS

APPLICATION.

-

DATE \D!m!j}’? APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE l!\/(fq, M

ed 4
S

ACCORDING TO RSA 676.4.1 ( ¢ ), THE PLANNING BOARD MUST DETERMINE WHETHER THE
APPLICATION IS COMPLETE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF SUBMISSION. THE PLANNING BOARD MUST
ACT TO EITHER APPROVE, CONDITIONALLY APPROVE, OR DENY AN APPLICATION WITHIN
STXTY FIVE (65) DAYS OF ITS ACCEPTANCE BY THE BOARD AS A COMPLETE APPLICATION. A
SEPARATE FORM ALLOWING AN EXTENSION OR WAIVER TO THIS REQUIREMENT MAY BE
SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT.

c:\users\johnd\appdata\local \microsoft\windows\inetcache\content.outlook\0ki56z I riminor site plan-subdivision-lIl adj. app 2019.doc
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ABUTTERS:  PLEASE LIST ALL PERSONS WHOSE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN NEW
HAMPSHIRE AND ADJOINS OR IS DIRECTLY ACROSS THE STREET OR
STREAM FROM THE LAND UNDER CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD.
THIS LIST SHALL BE COMPILED FROM THE EXETER TAX ASSESSOR’S

RECORDS.
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JANVRIN'S BLOCK 1860

— — | a — —

(A (AR (an (@

‘ PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS
. . , / ONLY
— — [ — [
[
Janvrin's Block
Exeter, New Hampshire
ARCHITECTURAL Structural
SHEET NO. SCALE TITLE LATEST ISSUE DATE SHEET NO. SCALE TITLE LATEST ISSUE DATE
A-0.1 --- Life Safety Building Code Analysis 09-06-23 S0.0 --- General Notes XX-XX-XX
A-0.2 - Life Safety Building Code Analysis 09-06-23
A-0.3 --- Outline Specifications 09-06-23
A-1.B 1/8"=1/-0" Basement Floor Plan 09-06-23
A-1BRCP 1/8"=1/-0" Basement Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan 09-06-23
A-1.1 1/8"=1'-0" First Floor Plan 09-06-23
A-1.1RCP 1/8"=1'-0" First Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan 09-06-23
A-1.2 1/8"=1"-0" Second Floor Plan 09-06-23
A-1.2RCP 1/8"=1'-0" Second Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan 09-06-23
A-1.3 1/8"=1'-0 Third Floor Plan 09-06-23
A-1.3RCP 1/8"=1"-0" Third Floor Reflected Ceilig Plan 09-06-23
A-1.R 1/8"=1'-0" Roof Plan 09-06-23
A-2.1 1/8"=1'-0" Exterior Elevations 09-06-23
A-3.1 1/4"=1'-0" Building Sections 09-06-23
A-3.2 Varies Elevator/Stair Sections and Details 09-06-23
A-4.1 Varies Details 09-06-23
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A-6.1 Varies Door Schedule/Door & Frame Types 09-06-23
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6) Unadjusted Allowable Area per floor: (IBC Table 506.2)

Area Use Group Construction Type  Tabular Area

Basement Floor Storage (S-2) V-B (Combustible) 54,000 sf/floor
Basement Floor Residential (R-2) V-B (Combustible) 21,000 st/floor
1*' Floor Mercantile (M) V-B (Combustible)  36,000sf/floor
2" _ 3" Eloor Residential (R-2)  V-B (Combustible) 21,000 sf/floor

Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

7) Unadjusted Allowable Height (IBC Table 504.3, Table 504.4)

Area Use Group Construction Type  Tabular Height**
Basement Floor* Storage (S-2) V-B (Combustible) 3 Stories
Basement Floor* Residential (R-2) V-B (Combustible) 3 Stories

1* Floor Mercantile (M) V-B (Combustible) 2 Stories

204 _ 3% Floor Residential (R-2) V-B (Combustible) 3 Stories

*Note: Basement floor is 50% below grade and therefore not considered a storey.

**Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

8) Actual Building Height:

Area Use Group

Basement -3" Floor* Storage (S-2)
Residential (R-2)
Mercantile (M)
Residential (R-2)

Construction Type  Actual Height**
V-B (Combustible) 3 Stories***

*Note: Basement floor is 50% below grade and therefore not considered a storey.

**Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

***Note: Height of building is determined from average mean grade to ridge, therefore the
existing building is considered 3 stories with the existing attic space renovated to a
habitable space.

9) Fireresistance Ratings of Structural Elements (Hours): (IBC Table 601)
Building Element V-B Construction Type
Structural Frame 0
Bearing Walls
Exterior Walls 0
Interior Walls 0
Nonbearing walls and partitions
Exterior Walls
Interior walls
Floor Construction
Roof Construction

SO OO

Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

10) Maximum length of exit access travel (IBC 1017)

Area Occupancy IBC Table 1017.2 NFPA 101

Basement Floor Storage (S-2) 400 feet 400 feet (42.8.3.6.1)
Basement Floor Residential (R-2) 250 feet 200 feet (Table A.31.1)
1 Floor Mercantile (M) 250 feet 250 feet (37.2.6.1)
23" Floor Residential (R-2) 250 feet 200 feet (Table A.31.1)

Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

11) Occupant Load (IBC Table 1004.1.2)

Area Occupancy Area/Factor L.oad Occupant L.oad
Basement Floor Storage (S-2) 391 sf' /200 sf/occupant = 1.96/floor
Basement Floor Residential (R-2) 1,470 sf /200 st/occupant = 7.35/floor
1st Floor Mercantile (M) 2,974 sf /60 sf/occupant = 49.57/floor
2" Floor Residential (R-2) 3,031 sf /200 sf/occupant = 15.16/floor
3" Floor Residential (R-2) 2,648 sf /200 sf/occupant = 13.24/floor

Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

12) Minimum number of exits (IBC Table 1006.3.1, Table 1006.3.2(1), Table
1006.3.2(2))
Every floor area shall be provided with the minimum number of approved independent

exits as required by Table 1006.3.1 based on the occupant load.

Area Occupant Load Exits Required Exits Provided
Basement Floor 10 1* 2

1°* Floor 50 2 2

2" Floor 16 1* 1*

34 Floor 14 I* 1*

* Note: Residential (R-2) occupancy does not exceed 4 dwelling units per floor and
therefore one exit o access To one exit for R-2 occupancies is permitted. Occupancy load
or the Storage (S-2) is less than 10 occupants therefore one exit is required.

* Note: Per NFPA 31.2.4.6, A31.2.4.6, Exhibit 30/31.5 from the commentary, a single exit
is allowed for residential use group.

Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

13) Maximum Dead End Corridor Allowable: (IBC 1020.4)

Occupancy IBC 10204 NFPA 101

Storage (S-2) 50 feet Not Limited (42.2.5)
Residential (R-2) 50 feet 50 Feet (30.2.5.4.2)
Mercantile (M) 50 feet 50 feet (37.2.5.2)

Note: Building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system and shall be
designed and installed in accordance with NFPA 13 (IBC 903.3.1.1)

14) Minimum required width of passageways, aisle passageways, aisles and corridors

(IBC 1024.2)

1) 44 inches for occupant load greater than 50 persons
2) 36 inches for occupant load less than 50 persons.

15) Light & Ventilation required: (IBC Chapter 12)
1203.5 Ventilation required: Every room or space intended for human occupancy shall be
provided with natural or mechanical ventilation.

1203.5.1 Ventilation Area Required: The minimum openable area to the outdoors shall be
4% of the floor area being ventilated.

1205.1 Light required: Every room or space intended for human occupancy shall be
provided with natural or artificial light.

1205.2 Natural Light. The minimum net glazed area shall not be less than 8% of the floor
area of the room served.

16) Plumbing Fixtures (IBC Table 2902.1) (ADA-AG)

Use Group Occupant Load Water Closets (M)  Lavatories (M)

Mercantile (M) 50 M= 1 per 500 M= 1 per 750
F=1 per 500 F=1 per 750

Drinking Fountains Service Sink

1 per 1000** (2 provided) 1 sink required.

*Note: IBC 2902.1.1, the occupant load of each sex shall be divided in half.

**Note: ADA-AG requires 2 drinking fountains therefore 2 drinking fountains are providec
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Outline Specifications

SECTION 1 - General Requirements
A. General
1. The intent of this specification is to gi\
each Section the Contractor and/or St
equipment to perform the full work in ¢

2. This contract is for a complete project
labor, tools, permits, equipment, stagi
complete the construction as shown a
new.

3. Contract Documents include the agre«
execution of the agreement.

4. These documents have been prepare
Hampshire Amendments, known as tf
accordance with governing codes anc
times. Safety precautions shall includ

5. The work shall proceed as quickly as
the construction process. All material
at no cost to the Owner.

6. Site Visits: The Contractor and Subc
site conditions prior to submitting any

7. Alldimensions shall be field verified b

8. Should discrepancies be found betwe:
order of clarification priority: The code
the drawings, or whichever is most re:

9. Atthe end of each work day, clean the
materials so that they do not create n:

10. A minimum of two (2) fire extinguisher
open flame devices is prohibited. In
device is essential, the Subcontractor
necessitating the device. The Owner

11. Construction shouldn’t begin prior to 7
Owner and authority having jurisdictio

B. Schedule:

1. Provide a number of calendar days to
the Owner and Architect upon award «
request of the Owner and Architect.

C. Testing.

1. The Contractor and/or Subcontractor

shall verify the same to the Owner in\
D. Guarantees, Warranties, O&M Manual.

1. The Subcontractors shall provide the ¢

instructions and other literature provic
E. Quality Assurance:

1. Monitor quality control over suppliers,
produce work of specified quality.

2. Comply in full with manufacturers inst

3. Should manufacturers instructions cor
practice, request clarification from Ow

4. Comply with specified standards as m
codes or specified requirements indic:

5. Perform work by persons qualified to |

6. Secure products in a place with positi'
vibration without physical distortion or

F. Submittals.

1. The Subcontractors shall provide all s
drawings, and specifications.

2. Trade names of specific manufacturer
desired. Substitutions of products by
Architect.

G. Temporary Electricity.

1. Provide portable generators or connect to temp:
Owners need for continuous service.

2. Provide power outlets for construction operatior
power cords as required.

3. Permanent convenience receptacles may be uti

H. Temporary Heat.

1. Furnish temporary heat devices as required to r
Permanent building heating systems may be us

2. Prior to operation of permanent facilities for tem
for operation, equipment is lubricated and filters
and regular replacement of filters and worn or ¢

3. Maintain appropriate minimum temperature as r

I.  Temporary Ventilation.
1. Ventilate enclosed areas as required in order to
prevent accumulations of dust, fumes, vapors o
J.  Temporary Sanitary Facilities.
1. Provide and maintain required facilities and enc
K. Barriers.

1. Provide barriers as required to prevent unautho

site and protect existing facilities and adjacent ¢
L. Protection of installed work.

1. Provide special protection where specified in inc
in position to be vulnerable to construction proc

2. Prohibit traffic or storage on waterproofed or roc
recommendations for protection from waterproo

3. Prohibit traffic in landscaped areas.

M. Maintenance and removal of utilities, facilities and co

1. Maintain temporary services for construction un

2. Remove temporary above grade utilities, equipr
inspection.

3. Clean and repair damage caused by installation

4. Restore permanent facilities used during constr

O. Allowances.
1. Referto allowance schedule at end of these spe¢
P. Cutting and Patching.

1. Cut existing construction as required in order to

2. Patch existing construction as required. Match
appearance.

3. Provide temporary supports, and protection fron

4. Salvage existing construction as directed.

Q. Coordination.

1. Coordinate the Work, including but not limited tc
subcontractors. Anticipate areas where the inst
congested or difficult. The Contractor shall be r
methods and schedules.

2. Coordinate the work of all trades and with work
and Contractors.

3. The Contractor shall obtain all necessary permi

SECTION 2 - Site Work

(Refer to Civil drawings and specifications for additi¢

somplete job. In
aterials, and

all materials,
1ecessary to
srials shall be
porated prior to
2015 with New

| bein
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~work to expedite
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g shall be the

ins shall overrule
nature. Store

ils.

al, the use of
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1y, unless the
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ind operation and
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d workmanship to

onstruction
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d stresses and

| by the owner,

and/or quality
r the Owner and

1 shall not disrupt

es. Provide flexible

tion operations.

lllation is approved
ons, maintenance

imidity and to

' for Owner’s use of
| operations.

work is of a type or

lecessary, obtain

tantial completion

ain a seamless

3 other
< will be restricted,
3nces, means and

mer’s consultants

SECTION 3 - CONCRETE

(Refer to structural drawings and spe
drawings will overrule these specifici

A. Concrete:
1. All concrete is to be 4000 psi 2
2. Portland Cement: ASTM C 15C
a. Fly ash: ASTM C618,
b. Ground Granulated B
3. Aggregate: Normal weight
4. Water: ASTM C94/C 94M
5. Admixtures: Provide admixture
will not contribute water-solublt
calcium chloride or admixtures
a. Airentrainment: AST)
b. Water reducing admix
c. High range, water red
B. Concrete Slabs:
1. Concrete slab — concrete slabs
2. Install Stego 15 mil polyethylen
3. Cure slabs per ACI 318-93.
C. Concrete Mixing:
1. Ready-Mixed Concrete: Meas
furnish batch ticket information
2. When air temperature is betwe
1-1/2 hours to 75 minutes; whe
time to 60 minutes.
D. Steel Reinforcement:
1. Plain-Steel Welded Wire Reinfi
into flat sheets.
2. Bar Supports: Bolsters, chairs
bars and welded wire reinforce
concrete according to CRSI's "

SECTION 4 - MASONRY

(Refer to structural drawings and spe
drawings will overrule these specific:

A. Mortar:
1. Provide mortar for masonry sy:
specified; M, masonry in conta
2. Submittals: Provide product da

B. Unit Masonry:
1. Exterior: Basis of Design, Face |
2. Provide reinforced concrete ma:
3. Lay running bond. Horizontal re
other as required by best practic
4. Submittals: Provide product dat:

SECTION 5 - METALS

(Refer to structural drawings for addi
these specifications.)

A. Structural Steel:
1. Referto structural drawings for
specifications.
2. Structural beams shall meet A¢
3. Structural pipe columns shall i
4. Provide double nuts for all colu
shrink groutunder base plate ¢
5. All steel fabrications, including
field welds shall be ground sm«
B. Architectural Metals:
1. Ornamental metal fabrications
designs indicated in these plan
consultation with craftsmen an«

additional detailed specification criteria. Structural

sive strength according to ASTM C 109/C 109M.
supplement with the following,

1g: ASTM C989, Grade 100 or 120

anufacturer to be compatible with other admixtures anf that
ixceeding those permitted in hardened concrete. Do not use
ium chloride.

:94/C 494M, Type A
»: ASTM C 494/494M, Type F

tural slabs.

under all slabs.

and deliver concrete according to ASTM C 94/C 94M, and

2g F (30 and 32 deg C), reduce mixing and delivery time from
re is above 90 deg F (32 deg C), reduce mixing and delivery
M A 185/A 185M, plain, fabricated from as-drawn steel wire
ither devices for spacing, supporting, and fastening reinforcing

Manufacture bar supports from steel wire, plastic, or precast
Jard Practice.

additional detailed specification criteria. Structural

uled. Products type and location; N, locations not otherwise
Interior non load bearing walls.

match existing.
walls at exterior walls as indicated on drawings.
jalvanized truss type. Special shapes: Boxed beams and

or all locations.

specification criteria. Structural drawings will overrule

mation. Structural drawings shall overrule these

t revisions

, latest revisions if required.

5 to allow for adjustment and leveling. Install minimum 1" non-
1chor bolts lengths are embedment lengths.

imns, shall receive a shop applied rust inhibitive primer. All

| with a rust inhibitive coating.

icted by craftsmen to resemble, as closely as possible,
3sign is provided, design selection shall be made by Owner in

2. Allwork shall be done in a professional manner with tight fits, true angles and secure anchorage. All ferrous
metal fabrication welds must be ground smooth and coated with a rustinhibitive primer.

3. Exterior Pipe rails: Provide 2” diameter at parking garage openings within exterior wall as shown. Maintain 4”
clear maximum between top of precast panel to bottom side of pipe rail. Provide a weathered zinc finished

color.

4. Submittals: Provide product data, color chart and samples.

D. Pipe Bollards:

1. Fabricate bollards from schedule 40 steel pipes. Coordinate size with civil drawings. Set bollards plumb in
concrete with depth below grade equal to height above grade. Fill bollards with concrete with dome caps.
Bollards shall be hot dipped galvanized, shop primed and baked on primer. Color to be selected by owner.

SECTION 6 - WOOD AND PLASTICS

(Refer to structural drawings for additional detailed specification criteria. Structural drawings will overrule

these specifications.)

A. Wood framing general:

. Referto structural drawings for additional information. Structural documents overrule these specifications.

2. Alldimensional framing lumber shall be stress graded, Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 or better, kiln dried 19%
maximum moisture content. Lumber shall have a fiber stress in bending “Fb” of not less than 850 psi and a
modulus of elasticity “E” of not less than 1,200,000 psi.

3. Allwood in contact with concrete or masonry shall be pressure treated.

4. All exposed framing to remain unfinished to be pressure treated unless specifically indicated otherwise.

5. Provide blocking, bracing and stiff backs as required, whether specifically indicated or not. Install solid
blocking and framing under all beams and posts extending down through structure, including interstitial floor

spaces.
B. Wall Sheathing:

1. All exterior wall sheathing is to consist of a %2’ Zip System. Install per manufacturers recommendations. All
joints and holes are to be taped for a weather tight system.

C. Gypsum Sheathing:
1. Standard: ASTM C117

2. Basis of Design: Dens-Glass Series Sheathing, G-P Gypsum Corporation. Thickness as shown on drawings.
3. Joint sealant by Tremco, Dymonic 100 with backer rod.

SECTIO

A. Build
1.
2.

N 7 - THERMAL .
ing Insulation:

Refer to drawings
Fiberglass therme

a. Install ur
b. Install 4
Vapor b
and seal

B. Firestopping:

1.
2.

Provide accessor
Provide submittal

C. Under slab Vapor Reta

1.
2.
3.

Section includes;
Submit product da
Product: Stego Wi
minimum  with inc

D. Sealants as required:

1.

~UoeN ooh WM

N

3.

Apply sealants to
materials.
Provide sealant a
One part Non-aci
g\lot for use in joil
ne-part Polysulf
One-part Mildew
Pigmented small
able sealant.
Acrylic Emulsion/
Acoustical sealan

émpprooﬁng and Wea

Install bituminou:
Chemical Compa
Follow manufactu
equal.

Water stop: Provi
existing foundatio

F. Sheet Metal Flashing:

1.

Section includes r
wall to roof.

2. Submittals: provid

3. Installerto have a

4. Aluminum: ASTM |

polyurethane.

5. Color to match adj:
_SECTION 8 — DOORS AR
A. Doors:

1. Exterior Doors: F

2. All exterior doors

submitted with the

3. Interior Doors: P

4. Hardware: Selec

quality of hardwa,
with three sets of
B. Windows:

1. Referto plans for

2. Allwindow glass |

3. Allglass within 2¢

All changes of glass and d
contractor. Contractor is t¢
drawings.

SECTIO

N 9 - FINISI

A. Gypsum Board: |
1396M, as applicabl

1.

2.
3.

5/8" G.W.B
joints and f:
Long edges
Accessories

B. Suspended Acol

1.

C. Finis

Refer to Re
24”x48”x9/1
hed flooring

D. Paint: Level 4 fini
E. Submittals: Provi

SECTION 10 - SPE!
A. Signage:

1. Uniformity ¢

single mant

2. Submittals:

3. Signs shall

expose con

owner. Sigr

4. Locations, |

B. Fire Extinguishe

1. Protection:

following in:

2. Submittals:

3. Fire ExtingL

nationally re

4. Cabinets: v

glass. Semi

5. Locations: |

C. Toilet Accessori

1. Provide sur

or labels ar

2. Submittals:

3. Toilet tissue

diameter. S

4. Paper towe

Provide piel

towels with¢

5. Grabbars::

a. Mc

b. Ck

c. Gr

d. Me

SECTION 11 - Equi

A. Kitchen Equipm
B. Provide shop su

SECTIO
SECTIO
SECTIO

N 12 =Furn
N 13 - Spec

N 14 - Com

A. Provide one elec
B. Provide pre-engi
1. Kone — Ecos
Center Openil
capabletore

by Owner.

D. Prov
SECTIO

ide shop suk

N 15 - MEC

(Refer to Mechanic:

specific

SECTION 16-ELECTRICAL

(Refer to Electrical drawings for electrical specification criteria.)

ation criteri

PROTECTION
ation of insulation.

ratts full width of st
apor barrier on cot
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o Fireshield produ
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facturers installatio
re resistance of 23

ncy.
ind intersections, b

s backer rods, prin
Joints in concrete

ted).

nts in concrete anc
Ceramic tile, all i
joints on interior !

. General purpose

all below grade we
Il protection board
or specific applicat

er stop system at |
zxtend full length.

shing, counter flast

iting product data,
rs experience.
emper as required

unless noted other

r frames; refer to
um "U" value as n

nes as noted, Refe
are by Architect. N
e-key all locks afte

Ml windows areto |

jlass with low-e co
Jor is to be tempet

must be updated w
f any changes that

batts as required.
strations taped

1der slabs.

of 67 Ibf/in.

n dissimilar

ffits, ceilings, efc.
t to foot traffic.
caulked with gun

Jainters finish.

ae, Karnak
to back fill.
products or

tion walls to
jations.

ntersections of

/0 part, non-sag

on and report

bout style and
vide the owner

f .036 or better.

ie cost to the
rarchitectural

M C 1396/C

1d & tape all

ASTM C 1047.

scond Look,
rior designer.

roducts of a
engrave to
tlected by the
m, etc.

r equipment

ured by

ith center break

gs. No names
hinges.

sueto 5’
rrol.
"lockset.
fold paper

1d as follows:

of Design)

ols.C. Finishes

litioning

THA
ARCHITECTS,LLC

ARCHITECTURE  DESIGN s PLANNING = INTERIOR DESIGN

P.O. Box 88
STRATHAM, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03885

Tel: (603) 770-2491
wvwwwy . thaarc.comm

These drawings and specifications were prepared
for use at the location indicated. Publication and
use is expressly limited to the identified location.
Reuse or reproduction by any method, in whole
or in part, is prohibited without the written
permission of THA Architects, LLC.

© 2022 THA Architects, LLC.

Mario Ponte
101 Water Street
—xeter, NH

Janvrin's Block
85 Water Street
—xeter, NH

Outline
Specifications

Structural Engineer: _ _
Emanuel Engineering

Progress Set
September 6, 2023

SCALE:

ISSUED / DRAWN BY

© THA Architects, LLC.

REVISED / REVISED BY

JoeNo: 210006

SHEET NUMBER

A-0.3



/]

2'-7 3/4"

(8) CONDENSERS-STACKED — |
=
|
|

REFER TO CIVIL DOCUMENTS

FOR ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

>
[

CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE UTILITY
ENTRANCES AND
UNDERSLAB ROUTING
WITH SUBCONTRACTORS

R

2|'-5 3/4"

4|_@II 4!_@" 4!_@"

L 46 3/4"

8"

CO.DET LOCATION

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN EA. BEDROOM OR WITHN 5
FEET OUTSIDE OF EA. BEDROOM DOOR,
AT EVERY FLOOR LEVEL W/ BEDROOMS

NOTE:

COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL BOTTOM OF FOOTING, TOP
OF WALL AND SLAB ELEVATIONS WITH THE CIVIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO EXCAYATION AND LAYING OUT CONCRETE
REINFORCING. BOTTOM OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS TO BE
MINIMUM 4'-2" BE| OW FINISH GRADE. TOP OF CONCRETE
WALL TO BE &" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH GRADE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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Basement Floor Plan

1/4" = 10"

NOTE:
CONCRETE FOUNDATINS SHALL NOT BE POURED IN
FREEZING TEMPERATURES AND NOT ON FROZEN GROUND.

GENERAL

l. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ORDERING MATERIAL AND
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE BUILDING CODE. (2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE). SHOULD LOCAL CODES
AND/OR ORDINANCES DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS, A
DETERMINATION SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR LOCAL CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AS TO WHICH
1S MOST STRINGENT. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIRMENT SHALL
RULE.

3. ALL SECTIONS, DETAILS, NOTES, OR MATERIALS SHOUN
AND/OR NOTED ON ANY PLAN, SECTION OR ELEVATION
SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCIES SELECTED BY THE
OUNER ALL WORK SHALL REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM DESIGNATION E-329 ENTITLED
'"RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING
AGENCIES FOR CONCRETE AND STEEL USED IN
CONSTRUCTION."

B. FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM STRUCTURAL FILL. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL SOILS
ENGINEER TO VERIFY SOIL BEARING PRESSURE.

T ALL GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL UNDER SLABS SHALL BE
PLACED TO 95% RELATIVE DENSITY.

8. ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS TO BE FINISHED BY HAND
AND INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE TESTING ENGINEER
BEFORE ANY CONCRETE 1S PLACED.

9. BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED TO EQUAL ELEVATIONS ON
BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS. WHERE BACKFILL 1S ON
ONE SIDE ONLY, WORK SHALL BE SHORED OR HAVE
PERMANENT ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE BEFORE
BACKFILLING.

1©. THE SIDES OF ALL BEAMS, WALLS, FOOTINGS, ETC. SHALL
BE FORMED AND CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE FPLACED
AGAINST EARTH CUTS.

Il. FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BEAR ON FROZEN SOIL AND ALL
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4'-2" BELOW
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

2. ALL 8LABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A 15 MIL. YAPOR
BARRIER UNDERNEATH.

13. FRAMING PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND SHOULD
NOT BE SCALED. INSTALL ALL BLOCKING, BRACING,
STIFFBACKS, ETC, AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD FRAMING PRACTICES AND
STANDARDS.

14. ALL ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE HURRICANE TIE DOUNS.

5. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE
GROUP BY FIRE RATED WALLS AND CEILING. REFER TO
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN.

6. RAILINGS AT DECKS, BALCONIES AND RAISED
PLATFORMS ARE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 42" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR RAILINGS ARE TO SUPPORT A CONCENTRATED LOAD
OF 200 L BS. ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION.

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES
AND LOCATIONS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING
CODE. PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR ON
EACH FLOOR, INCLUDING BASEMENT AND ATTICS CAPABLE
OF BEING INHABITED.
- PROVIDE ONE $MOKE DETECTOR IN EACH BEDROOM
AREA.
- PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR
FOR EVERY 1200 SF OF FLOOR SPACE.
- PROVIDE PHOTO ELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR F
LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM EITHER A
KITCHEN OR A BATHROOM WITH A TUB OR SHOWER

18. PROVIDE FIRE ALARMS PER BUILDING CODE.

13. EACH BEDROOM ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE
EQUIPED WITH AN EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW OF NOT LESS
THAN A NET CLEAR OPENING OF 51 Q. FT. THE MINIMUM
CLEAR OPENING OF THE WINDOW SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
20 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

20. TEMPERED GLASS TO BE PROVIDED WHEN THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLASS IS5 LESS THAN 24" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR PLAIN.

21. REFER TO OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

22. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE [W-A UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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ALL CEILINGS WITHIN THE
DUWELLING UNIT 1S TO BE GUB
AT +/- 9'-0" AFF.
(YERIFY IN FIELD)

Unit No.2

ALL CEILINGS WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT IS TO BE GWB
AT +/- 9'-0" AFF.
(YERIFY IN FIELD)

Unit No.1

8!_0"

9!_0"

W

Basement Floor Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

1 1 HOUR FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY TO BE CONTINUOUS
AND UNINTERRUPTED BELOW FLOOR TRUSS THROUGHOUT UNLESS
PENETRATED BY RATED ASSEMBLY OF EQUAL OR GREATER FIRE
RATING (AS APPLICABLE.) LIGHT FIXTURE PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLY TO BE BOXED OUT IN TWO LAYERS OF %" TYFE X'
GUB TO MATCH RATED ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION.

(REFER TO 2 ¢ 4/A-AIRCP)

2. SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT SHOUN. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO
SUBMIT LAYOUT FOR REVIEW ¢ COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES
OF REFELCTED CEILING PLAN.

3. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES ON

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE FOR LOCATION AND COORDINATION ONLY.

4. PLACEMENT ¢ LAYOUT OF EQUIPMENT TO BE AS FOLLOUWS.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN ACT.. CENTERED IN PANEL.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN GUWB: ALIGN WITH NEARBY LIGHT FIXTURE.
CORRIDOR FIXTURES: CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, EXIT LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS:
CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

Q00

5. PROVIDE 30" X 30" FIRE RATED ACCESS PANEL ABOVE
CORRIDOR CEILING FOR ATTIC ACCESS.

6. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN QUANTITIES OFLIGHTS,
SPRINKLERS, RETURNS, DIFFUSERS, ETC CONTRACTOR TO CARRY
HIGHEST NUMBER

T BATHROOM SHOUER LIGHTS TO BE WATERPROOF TYPE.

LEGEND

%" TYPE 'X' GUB

SLOPED GYPSUM BOARD

3 2'X2' ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE ARMSTRONG CORTEGA

SECOND LOOK |l

2167 TEGULAR

4 VINTL SOFFIT OVER %"
. TYPE 'X' GUB

LIGHT SCHEDULE

° RECESSED DOUNLIGHT

@ SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE

[ 1 4" 8URFACE MOUNTED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT

@ WALL sCoNcE

- @ — DIFFUSER

ﬁ«- RETURN REGISTER

2'x2' RECESSED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT

2'X4' RECESSED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT
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CO.DET LOCATION

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN EA. BEDROOM OR WITHN 15
FEET OUTSIDE OF EA. BEDROOM DOOR,
AT EVERY FLOOR LEVEL W/ BEDROOMS

NOTE:

COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL BOTTOM OF FOOTING, TOP
OF WALL AND 8L AB ELEVATIONS WITH THE CIVIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO EXCAYATION AND LAYING OUT CONCRETE
REINFORCING. BOTTOM OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS TO BE
MINIMUM 4'-2" BE| OW FINISH GRADE. TOP OF CONCRETE
WALL TO BE g" MINIMUM ABOVYE FINISH GRADE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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First Floor Plan

1/4" = 10"

NOTE:
CONCRETE FOUNDATINS SHALL NOT BE POURED N
FREEZING TEMPERATURES AND NOT ON FROZEN GROUND.

GENERAL

l. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ORDERING MATERIAL AND
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

2. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE BUILDING CODE. (2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE). SHOULD LOCAL CODES
AND/OR ORDINANCES DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS, A
DETERMINATION SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR LOCAL CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AS TO WHICH
1& MOST STRINGENT. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIRMENT SHALL
RULE.

3. ALL SECTIONS, DETAILS, NOTES, OR MATERIALS SHOUN
AND/OR NOTED ON ANY PLAN, SECTION OR ELEVATION
SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCIES SELECTED BY THE
OUNER. ALL WORK SHALL REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM DESIGNATION E-329 ENTITLED
'"RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING
AGENCIES FOR CONCRETE AND STEEL USED IN
CONSTRUCTION."

5. FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM STRUCTURAL FILL. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL SOILS
ENGINEER TO VERIFY SOIL BEARING PRESSURE.

T ALL GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL UNDER SLABS SHALL BE
PLACED TO 95% RELATIVE DENSITY.

8. ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS TO BE FINISHED BY HAND
AND INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE TESTING ENGINEER
BEFORE ANY CONCRETE 1S PLACED.

2. BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED TO EQUAL ELEVATIONS ON
BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS. WHERE BACKFILL 1S ON
ONE SIDE ONLY, WORK SHALL BE SHORED OR HAVE
PERMANENT ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE BEFORE
BACKFILLING.

1©. THE SIDES OF ALL BEAMS, WALLS, FOOTINGS, ETC. SHALL
BE FORMED AND CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE FPLACED
AGAINST EARTH CUTS.

II. FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BEAR ON FROZEN SOIL AND ALL
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4'-0" BELOW
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

2. ALL 8L ABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A 15 MIL. YAPOR
BARRIER UNDERNEATH.

13. FRAMING PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND SHOULD
NOT BE SCALED. INSTALL ALL BLOCKING, BRACING,
STIFFBACKS, ETC, AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD FRAMING PRACTICES AND
STANDARDS.

14. ALL ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE HURRICANE TIE DOUNS.

15. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE
GROUP BY FIRE RATED WALLS AND CEILING. REFER TO
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN.

6. RAILINGS AT DECKS, BALCONIES AND RAISED
PLATFORMS ARE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 42" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR RAILINGS ARE TO SUPPORT A CONCENTRATED LOAD
OF 200 | BS. ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION.

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES
AND LOCATIONS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING
CODE. PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR ON
EACH FLOOR, INCLUDING BASEMENT AND ATTICS CAPABLE
OF BEING INHABITED.
- PROVIDE ONE SMOKE DETECTOR IN EACH BEDROOM
AREA.
- PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR
FOR EVERY 1200 SF OF FLOOR SPACE.
- PROVIDE PHOTO ELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR IF
LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM EITHER A
KITCHEN OR A BATHROOM WITH A TUB OR SHOWER

18. PROVIDE FIRE ALARMS FPER BUILDING CODE.

19. EACH BEDROOM ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE
EQUIPED WITH AN EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW OF NOT LESS
THAN A NET CLEAR OFENING OF 5.1 SQ. FT. THE MINIMUM
CLEAR OFPENING OF THE WINDOW SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
20 INCHES N WIDTH AND 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

20. TEMPERED GLASS TO BE PROVIDED WHEN THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLASS S LESS THAN 24" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR PLAIN.

2|. REFER TO OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

22. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE IW-A UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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GENERAL NOTES

1 1 HOUR FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY TO BE CONTINUOUS
AND UNINTERRUPTED BELOW FLOOR TRUSS THROUGHOUT UNLESS
PENETRATED BY RATED ASSEMBLY OF EQUAL OR GREATER FIRE
RATING (AS APPLICABLE.) LIGHT FIXTURE PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLY TO BE BOXED OUT IN TWO LAYERS OF %" TYFE X'
GUB TO MATCH RATED ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION.

(REFER TO 2 ¢ 4/A-AIRCP)
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2. SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT SHOUN. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO
SUBMIT LAYOUT FOR REVIEW ¢ COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES

These drawings and specifications were prepared
for use at the location indicated. Publication and

OF REFELCTED CEILING PLAN. use is expressly limited to the identified location.
Reuse or reproduction by any method, in whole
3. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES ON or in part, is prohibited without the written
D REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE FOR LOCATION AND COORDINATION ONLY. permission of THA Architects, LLC.

© 2022 THA Architects, LLC.

4. PLACEMENT ¢ LAYOUT OF EQUIPMENT TO BE AS FOLLOUWS.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN ACT.. CENTERED IN PANEL.
SPRINKLER HEAD IN GUWB: ALIGN WITH NEARBY LIGHT FIXTURE.
CORRIDOR FIXTURES: CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

1]
OO0 ™

REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, EXIT LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS:
CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

5. PROVIDE 30" X 30" FIRE RATED ACCESS PANEL ABOVE
CORRIDOR CEILING FOR ATTIC ACCESS.

/1] 6. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN QUANTITIE® OFLIGHTS,
[ [ SPRINKLERS, RETURNS, DIFFUSERS, ETC CONTRACTOR TO CARRY
HIGHEST NUMBER.

COORDINATE FINAL FINISHED
CEILING HEIGHT AND MATERIAL
WITH FUTURE TENANT

COORDINATE FINAL FINISHED
CEILING HEIGHT AND MATERIAL
WITH FUTURE TENANT

T BATHROOM SHOUER LIGHTS TO BE WATERPROOF TYPE.
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CO. DET LOCATION

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN EA. BEDROOM OR WITHIN 15
FEET CUTSIDE OF EA. BEDROOM DOCR,
AT EVERY FLOOR LEVEL W/ BEDROOMS
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1/4" = 10"

()

(-

(-

O

(-

(-

B5'-2"
4'-p" 4'-p" 4'-p" &' 3/4" 4'-p" 40" 6'-1 3/4" 40" 40" 4-0" | 4634
!
W W DD, DD W W W |
| T T — | T — | T I | I T ]
13'-g" 2'-2" lo'-2" @ §
| %
Bedroom Bedroom No.2 . . -
Living 0% 10 Living/Dining % %
07 09 &9
6'-13/4" 6'-13/4" @ ] &
O :
~Closct Closet &
C j— — C—
. Stair | 1 Utility . | Kitchen | |
Dining ST DN St 04 JPR— 03 | Ld—
i 04 = o | |
‘ E——— () " \
i \ T i )
| @ I uP \_ a ; Closet 201\ | 9@3a)| J/
| | ST200 o | @)
el Of s @ | el L1 .
O QO Entry L | Co D i __Closet |
u T & Entry Linen 07
D / O 3 D 01 05 = | G
2 . p 1-2" - 3.1 3/4" 5 ||
x —\ﬁqthroom © o rEC [ o ”
- AN _Mity = N _ Bathroom
5 — 05 T Closet Electric!| athroo » Bedroom No.1
ETZ 1T 3 02 } . 08 oy 06 —
R | — s Elevator| | g|Corridor o 2
: s [200 e S
Tamu A, )
: H BN 70" R
YUINA] YP [ [ S e
= u h 1y @ ) EXISTING
3 B 05 : | \_/ Q OPENING
S hroom|| {2 Kitchen @O Ibs Ba s| Bedroom = i
i 5 1@032" T, 5-41" 2 90 02 - B¢ 112" : 08 L N
- - | 3 S I
i ! ! |C 0 )m> @ I
/ L6 172" | @ | 'Q CI—-: - o N —
Lo T N ‘ — Entry 3re" \Hw/ wp
] ] 2| [Linen L 01 = alit
5 | W.ILC. I 06 <9 Closet
> | 09 ” — Uy
| Entry
i o SR -
4-0 112" i h
" Living/Dining Living/Dining eE Kitchen 30
] || Bedroom 04 04 - 03
08 ] S
I N |
|
630 o 531 3 }
EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING |
OPENING OPENING OPENING OPENING OPENING OPENING OPENING OPENING OPENING
I || 1 —1] — I [— n—[[':

NOTE:

COORDINATE AND YERIFY ALL BOTTOM OF FOOTING, TOP
OF WALL AND 8| AB ELEVATIONS WITH THE CIVIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND LAYING OUT CONCRETE
REINFORCING. BOTTOM OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS TO BE
MINIMUM 4'-2" BEL OW FINISH GRADE. TOP OF CONCRETE
WALL TO BE &" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH GRADE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTE:
CONCRETE FOUNDATINS SHALL NOT BE POURED N
FREEZING TEMPERATURES AND NOT ON FROZEN GROUND.

GENERAL

l. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREFPENCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ORDERING MATERIAL AND
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

2. ALl WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE BUILDING CODE. (2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE). SHOULD LOCAL CODES
AND/OR ORDINANCES DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS, A
DETERMINATION SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR LOCAL CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AS TO WHICH
[& MOST STRINGENT. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIRMENT SHALL
RULE.

3. ALL SECTIONS, DETAILS, NOTES, OR MATERIALS SHOUN
AND/OR NOTED ON ANY PLAN, SECTION OR ELEVATION
SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCIES SELECTED BY THE
OUNER. ALL WORK SHALL REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM DESIGNATION E-323 ENTITLED
'"RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING
AGENCIES FOR CONCRETE AND STEEL USED IN
CONSTRUCTION."

5. FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM STRUCTURAL FILL. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL SOILS
ENGINEER TO VERIFY S0IL BEARING PRESSURE.

T ALL GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL UNDER SLABS SHALL BE
PLACED TO 95% RELATIVE DENSITY.

8. ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS TO BE FINISHED BY HAND
AND INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE TESTING ENGINEER
BEFORE ANY CONCRETE 1S PLACED.

2. BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED TO EQUAL ELEVATIONS ON
BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS. WHERE BACKFILL 1S ON
ONE SIDE ONLY, WORK SHALL BE SHORED OR HAVE
PERMANENT ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE BEFORE
BACKFILLING.

2. THE SIDES OF ALL BEAMS, WALLS, FOOTINGS, ETC. SHALL
BE FORMED AND CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED
AGAINST EARTH CUTS.

1. FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BEAR ON FROZEN SOIL AND ALL
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4'-2" BELOW
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

12. ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A 15 MIL. VAPOR
BARRIER UNDERNEATH.

13. FRAMING PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND SHOULD
NOT BE SCALED. INSTALL ALL BLOCKING, BRACING,
STIFFBACKS, ETC., AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD FRAMING PRACTICES AND
STANDARDS.

14. ALL ROCF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE HURRICANE TIE DOUNS.

15. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE
GROUP BY FIRE RATED WALLS AND CEILING. REFER TO
BASEMENT FLOOR FLAN.

16. RAILINGS AT DECKS, BALCONIES AND RAISED
PLATFORMS ARE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 42" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR RAILINGS ARE TO SUPPORT A CONCENTRATED LOAD
OF 200 | BS. ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION.

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES
AND LOCATIONS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING
CODE. PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR ON
EACH FLOOR, INCLUDING BASEMENT AND ATTICS CAPABLE
OF BEING INHABITED.
- PROVIDE ONE SMOKE DETECTOR IN EACH BEDROOM
AREA.
- PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR
FOR EVERY 1202 $F OF FLOOR SPACE.
- PROVIDE PHOTO ELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR [F
LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM EITHER A
KITCHEN OR A BATHROOM WITH A TUB OR SHOWER

18. PROVIDE FIRE ALARMS PER BUILDING CODE.

19. EACH BEDROOM ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE
EQUIPED WITH AN EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW COF NOT LESS
THAN A NET CLEAR OFENING OF 5.1 SQ. FT. THE MINIMUM
CLEAR OPENING OF THE WINDOW SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
20 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

20. TEMPERED GLASS TO BE PROVIDED WHEN THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLASS |15 LESS THAN 24" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOCOR PLAIN.

2|. REFER TO OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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GENERAL NOTES

1 1 HOUR FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY TO BE CONTINUOUS
AND UNINTERRUPTED BELOW FLOOR TRUSS THROUGHOUT UNLESS
PENETRATED BY RATED ASSEMBLY OF EQUAL OR GREATER FIRE
RATING (AS APPLICABLE.) LIGHT FIXTURE PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLY TO BE BOXED OUT IN TWO LAYERS OF %" TYFE X'
GUB TO MATCH RATED ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION.

(REFER TO 2 ¢ 4/A-AIRCP)

2. SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT SHOUN. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO
SUBMIT LAYOUT FOR REVIEW ¢ COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES
OF REFELCTED CEILING PLAN.

3. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES ON

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE FOR LOCATION AND COORDINATION ONLY.

4. PLACEMENT ¢ LAYOUT OF EQUIPMENT TO BE AS FOLLOUWS.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN ACT.. CENTERED IN PANEL.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN GUWB: ALIGN WITH NEARBY LIGHT FIXTURE.
CORRIDOR FIXTURES: CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, EXIT LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS:
CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

Q00

5. PROVIDE 30" X 30" FIRE RATED ACCESS PANEL ABOVE
CORRIDOR CEILING FOR ATTIC ACCESS.

6. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN QUANTITIES OFLIGHTS,
SPRINKLERS, RETURNS, DIFFUSERS, ETC CONTRACTOR TO CARRY
HIGHEST NUMBER

T BATHROOM SHOUER LIGHTS TO BE WATERPROOF TYPE.

LEGEND

%" TYPE 'X' GUB

SLOPED GYPSUM BOARD

3 2'X2' ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE ARMSTRONG CORTEGA

SECOND LOOK |l

2167 TEGULAR

4 VINTL SOFFIT OVER %"
. TYPE 'X' GUB

LIGHT SCHEDULE

° RECESSED DOUNLIGHT

@ SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE

[ 1 4" 8URFACE MOUNTED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT

@ WALL sCoNcE

- @ — DIFFUSER

ﬁ«- RETURN REGISTER

2'x2' RECESSED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT

2'X4' RECESSED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT
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NOTE:

COORDINATE AND YERIFY ALL BOTTOM OF FOOTING, TOP
OF WALL AND 8| AB ELEVATIONS WITH THE CIVIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND LAYING OUT CONCRETE
REINFORCING. BOTTOM OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS TO BE
MINIMUM 4'-2" BEL OW FINISH GRADE. TOP OF CONCRETE
WALL TO BE &" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH GRADE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTE:
CONCRETE FOUNDATINS SHALL NOT BE POURED N
FREEZING TEMPERATURES AND NOT ON FROZEN GROUND.

GENERAL

l. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREFPENCIES
TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ORDERING MATERIAL AND
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

2. ALl WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE BUILDING CODE. (2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE). SHOULD LOCAL CODES
AND/OR ORDINANCES DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS, A
DETERMINATION SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR LOCAL CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AS TO WHICH
[& MOST STRINGENT. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIRMENT SHALL
RULE.

3. ALL SECTIONS, DETAILS, NOTES, OR MATERIALS SHOUN
AND/OR NOTED ON ANY PLAN, SECTION OR ELEVATION
SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR LOCATIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCIES SELECTED BY THE
OUNER. ALL WORK SHALL REQUIRE ADHERENCE TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM DESIGNATION E-329 ENTITLED
'"RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING
AGENCIES FOR CONCRETE AND STEEL USED IN
CONSTRUCTION."

5. FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM STRUCTURAL FILL. REFER
TO STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL SOILS
ENGINEER TO VERIFY S0IL BEARING PRESSURE.

T ALL GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL UNDER SLABS SHALL BE
PLACED TO 95% RELATIVE DENSITY.

8. ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS TO BE FINISHED BY HAND
AND INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE TESTING ENGINEER
BEFORE ANY CONCRETE 1S PLACED.

2. BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED TO EQUAL ELEVATIONS ON
BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS. WHERE BACKFILL 1S ON
ONE SIDE ONLY, WORK SHALL BE SHORED OR HAVE
PERMANENT ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION IN PLACE BEFORE
BACKFILLING.

2. THE SIDES OF ALL BEAMS, WALLS, FOOTINGS, ETC. SHALL
BE FORMED AND CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED
AGAINST EARTH CUTS.

1. FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BEAR ON FROZEN SOIL AND ALL
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4'-2" BELOW
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

12. ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A 15 MIL. VAPOR
BARRIER UNDERNEATH.

13. FRAMING PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND SHOULD
NOT BE SCALED. INSTALL ALL BLOCKING, BRACING,
STIFFBACKS, ETC., AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD FRAMING PRACTICES AND
STANDARDS.

14. ALL ROCF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE HURRICANE TIE DOUNS.

15. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RESIDENTIAL USE
GROUP BY FIRE RATED WALLS AND CEILING. REFER TO
BASEMENT FLOOR FLAN.

16. RAILINGS AT DECKS, BALCONIES AND RAISED
PLATFORMS ARE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 42" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR RAILINGS ARE TO SUPPORT A CONCENTRATED LOAD
OF 200 |LBS. ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION.

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES
AND LOCATIONS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING
CODE. PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR ON
EACH FLOOR, INCLUDING BASEMENT AND ATTICS CAPABLE
OF BEING INHABITED.
- PROVIDE ONE SMOKE DETECTOR IN EACH BEDROOM
AREA.
- PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE SMOKE DETECTOR
FOR EVERY 1200 &F OF FLOOR SPACE.
- PROVIDE PHOTO ELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR IF
LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM EITHER A
KITCHEN OR A BATHROOM WITH A TUB OR SHOWER

18. PROVIDE FIRE ALARMS PER BUILDING CODE.

19. EACH BEDROOM ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE
EQUIPED WITH AN EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW COF NOT LESS
THAN A NET CLEAR OFENING OF 5.1 SQ. FT. THE MINIMUM
CLEAR OPENING OF THE WINDOW SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
20 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

20. TEMPERED GLASS TO BE PROVIDED WHEN THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLASS |15 LESS THAN 24" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOCOR PLAIN.

2|. REFER TO OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

22. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE IW-A UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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Third Floor Refleced Ceiling Plan
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GENERAL NOTES

1 1 HOUR FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY TO BE CONTINUOUS
AND UNINTERRUPTED BELOW FLOOR TRUSS THROUGHOUT UNLESS
PENETRATED BY RATED ASSEMBLY OF EQUAL OR GREATER FIRE
RATING (AS APPLICABLE.) LIGHT FIXTURE PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED ASSEMBLY TO BE BOXED OUT IN TWO LAYERS OF %" TYFE X'
GUB TO MATCH RATED ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION.

(REFER TO 2 ¢ 4/A-AIRCP)

2. SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT SHOUN. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO
SUBMIT LAYOUT FOR REVIEW ¢ COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES
OF REFELCTED CEILING PLAN.

3. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES ON

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE FOR LOCATION AND COORDINATION ONLY.

4. PLACEMENT ¢ LAYOUT OF EQUIPMENT TO BE AS FOLLOUWS.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN ACT.. CENTERED IN PANEL.

SPRINKLER HEAD IN GUWB: ALIGN WITH NEARBY LIGHT FIXTURE.
CORRIDOR FIXTURES: CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, EXIT LIGHTS, SMOKE DETECTORS:
CENTERED IN TILE PANEL.

Q00

5. PROVIDE 30" X 30" FIRE RATED ACCESS PANEL ABOVE
CORRIDOR CEILING FOR ATTIC ACCESS.

6. IF CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN QUANTITIES OFLIGHTS,
SPRINKLERS, RETURNS, DIFFUSERS, ETC CONTRACTOR TO CARRY
HIGHEST NUMBER

T BATHROOM SHOUER LIGHTS TO BE WATERPROOF TYPE.

LEGEND

%" TYPE 'X' GUB

SLOPED GYPSUM BOARD

3 2'X2' ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE ARMSTRONG CORTEGA

SECOND LOOK |l

2167 TEGULAR

4 VINTL SOFFIT OVER %"
. TYPE 'X' GUB

LIGHT SCHEDULE

° RECESSED DOUNLIGHT

@ SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE

[ 1 4" 8URFACE MOUNTED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT

@ WALL sCoNcE

- @ — DIFFUSER

ﬁ«- RETURN REGISTER
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FLUORESCENT LIGHT
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[T TN = ASPHALTIC ROOF SHINGLES,
= CLASS A, 240 %5Q.
5 COLOR TO BE CHARCOAL GRAY.
- J— J— i J— &
PELLA WOOD ALUMINUM CLADDED
DOORS WITH SOLID PVC TRIM. ROLLED uP ROLLED uP
TYPICAL. COLOR TO BE UHITE \ / \ ry HOUSEURAR \ 7~y HOUSEURAP
. — — . — — — " CUT HOUSE-WRAP —/EXPOSED
— = ] PREFINISHED ALUMINUM RAILING AND ROLL UP EXPOSED - SHEATHING
’ : — ’ P — S SYSTEM. COLOR TO BE BLACK | EXPOSING SHEATHING
L — = > N,
L_— = % SHEATHING L — WINDOW | PepA mAED
\'\7— CUT HOUSE -URAP ~]  oreNNG i JAMBS AND OPENINGS,
1 — —/  AND FOLD INTO INSTALL WINDOW UNIT
] 2 ALUMINUM GUTTER SYSTEM OVER OPENING WITH FLANGES
80LID PYC TRIM. TYPICAL. COLOR 7 INSTALL FLEXIBLE CONTACTING SEALANT
— = e e ] £ e e — TO BE WHITE. |/~ OUTLINE OF / MEMBRANE SEALANT
B sll= § § " i § § — WINDOW OVER 8ILL AND UP I’ T
A E = g g i g g — OPENING @ % % SIDES, 4 INCHES. { )
i H e L i H L L A . IR = = o e = Z PELLA WOOD ALUMINUM CLADDED
i SHE= L o — IHT | 1 1HT ] — 10T 10 13 Q WINDOWS WITH SOLID PVC TRIM. STEP 1 STEP?2 STEP 3
g o | § i § § — Q TYPICAL. COLOR TO BE WHITE
g ElI= i i i g g g — - ROLLED UP
I H | === =——" a1 & I K) / HOUSEWRAP %
] . EXPOSED % 7 UNROLL TOP FLAP
f 77 SHEATHING - AND TAPE SIDES
, HARDIE PLANK CEMENTITIOUS N % | || AND UINDOW HEAD
- CLAPBOARD SIDING. COLOR TO B I INSTALL FLEXIBLE
— = - - : : - — o | |
TTIHE - - é - - = RED. TYPICAL. %——/ MEMBRANE SEALANT | |
: = ; ; ; ; ; = PELLA WOOD ALUMINUM CLADDED COVERING FLANGES \ \
SRR EIE= | | | | £ — _ FIRST AT JAMBS -
S EES : — i Z % % UNIT AND FRAMING
EI NI LI i i 1 o1
N \ e e — STEP4 STEP5
‘ e R EXISTING BRICK TO BE REPOINTED
— P AND REPAIRED 45 REQUIRED. . _
® — = HARDIE PLANK CEMENTITIOUS INAOW 1IN Sta atl on
© IEIIE= — CLAPBOARD S$IDING. COLOR TO BE NO SCALE
il b RED. TYPICAL.
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CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

CUT SHEATHING BACK

MIN. 1" FROM EACH ASPHALT SINGLES OVER AIR INSULATION BAFFLE.
o SIDE OF RIDGE 5% BUILDING FELT OVER 12 PVC TAPERED COLMN COVER
12 ' %" EXTERIOR GRADE ROCF ~ . “ REFER TO OUNER TYPICAL.
HURRICANE CLIPS. SHEATHING Ry 9 HURRICANE CLIPS.
2 3 ~~_

. ) & o X 1 1740 »
PREFINISHED METAL PREFINISHED METAL +‘
DRIP EDGE ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER I5# UNTL SDING OVER LEATHER X DRIP EDGE . - —d —
_ _ _ Q- B— BUILDING FELT OVER %" EXTERIOR IBROSCO" 8125 FJP WOOD - B - AR 5
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I X SOLID FveC TRIM 5 R-21 GLASS FIBER INSULATION - : PER FOOT AWAY FROM
INSULATION AND VAPOR BARRIER. RIDGE POLE. R S UL DING. SPAN FROM Bi FOOT
VENTED VINTL SOFFIT OVER VAPOR BARIER AND : | - VENTED VINTL SOFFIT Lot 10 BlG FOOT
172" GUB. PAINT m Di VINYL SIDING OVER WEATHER — : 0 BIG FOOT. AR C HITE C T S | L C
X6 SOLID PvC - - BARRIER OVER PLYWOOD ZIP 'T><;| I:’OUD Fve )
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TRIM g \ 2{?;5 AT \,f..ﬁoc UTH P D e-t a | | ARCHITECTURE 1 DESIGN s PLANNING INTERIOR DESIGN
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Exterior Walls

EW-A
RATING: NO RATING
TEST:

VINTL SIDING

2O

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER
5" ZIP PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2%6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC.

R21 GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION-UNFACED

YAPOR BARRIER
%" TYPE 'X' GUB

Roof/Ceiling Assemblies

RC-A
RATING: NO RATING
TEST:

RC-B
RATING: NO RATING
TEST:

FLOOR LINE

ASPHALT SHINGLES OR ADHERED EFPDM.
ICE AND WATER BARRIER

5/8" T4G PLYWOOD DECKING

WOOD ROCF TRUSSES @ 24" OC. MAX

(REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
INSULATON BAFFLE
R38 GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION

YAPOR BARRIER
1 X 3 WOOD STRAPPING

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GUB

PREFINISHED METAL ROOF $YSTEM

ICE AND WATER BARRIER

5/8" T4G PLYWOOD DECKING

WOOD ROCF TRUSSES @ 24" OC. MAX
(REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

INSULATON BAFFLE

R38& GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION

YAPOR BARRIER
1 X 3 WOOD STRAPPING

T

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GUB

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ALL AROUND PERIMETER ¢
ALL PENETRATIONS OF ELECTRICAL BOXES

ELECT. BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES
OF WALL TO BE PLACED IN DIFFERENT
STUD CAVITIES

SECURE GUB. TO RESILIENT CHANNEL
NOT TO STUD FRAMING WALL (TYPICAL)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT PERIMETER OF
GUB. TYPICAL (both sides)

/ | — FLOOR FRAMING

<
_— CEILING

<
=)
=<
")
-
=
=) ?
=
=
=
=
=<
=

\_ ALL RATED PARTITIONS TO EXTEND

THROUGH FRAMING, TO UNDERSIDE
OF FLOOR DECK

SOUND BATTS TO BE HELD BACK
FROM CONTACT WITH RESILIENT
CHANNELS

TYP. DETAIL AT RATED PARTITIONS

GENERAL NOTES:

l. GUB MUST RUN BEHIND ALL TUBS, SHOWERS, CHASES, ETC
AT ALL RATED INTERIOR WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS, FLOOR/CEILING
AND ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

2. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS OR FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES MUST BE FIRE CAULKED TOP ¢ BOTTOM AS PER A UL
APPROVED INSTALLATION.

3. ALL COMBUSTABLE (PVC) PIPE PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE A UL
APPROYED COLLAR INSTALLED AS PER UL AT THE PENETRATIONS.

Interior Walls

IW-A

RATING:
NO RATING

IW-B

RATING:
NO RATING

IW-C

RATING:
NO RATING

IW-D

RATING:
NO RATING

IW-E

RATING:
NO RATING

IW-F

RATING:
NO RATING

IW-G

RATING:
NO RATING

S S
h- >
| 1
S S

S S
S S
S S

172" GYPSUM WAL BOARD
2X4 WOOD STUDS 2 16" oc.
172" GTYPSUM WALLBOARD

172" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
2Xe WOoOoD STUPS 2 16" o.c.
172" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

172" GYPSUM WAL BOARD
2X4 WOOD STUDS 2 16" oc.

172" GYPSUM WAL BOARD

2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" oc.

3" MINERAL FIBER SOUND BATTS
172" GTYPSUM WALLBOARD

172" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

2Xe WOOoD STUDS 2 16" o.c.

3" MINERAL FIBER SOUND BATTS
172" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
2Xo WOOD STUPS @ 18" oc.

%" TYPE'X' GUB
' GUB
2Xo WOOD STUDS 9 le" oc.

%" TYPE 'X' GUB

Floor/Ceiling Assemblies

FC-A

RATING: | HOUR
TEST: UL #.528

FC-B
RATING: | HOUR

TEST: GAFILE
¥Cb40e

OAOOENN

S
I

S
T

3/4" GYPSUM CONCRETE
3/4" T4G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
WooD JoIsTs @ 16 OC.
(REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
3" FIBERGLASS SOUND BATS
2 LAYERS %" TYPE 'X' GUB

3/4" GYPSUM CONCRETE
3/4" T4G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
WooD JOISTS @ 16 OC.
(REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
3" FIBERGLASS SOUND BATS
2 LAYERS %" TYFE 'X' GUB

SUSPENDED CEILING BELOW 1S NOT
PART OF THE REQUIRED FIRE ASSEMBLY.

Fire Separation Walls

PW-A

RATING: | HOUR
TEST: UL %3l
6TC = EST. B5

PW-B

RATING: | HOUR
TEST: UL %329
STC = EST. B5

PW-C

RATING: 2 HOUR
TEST: UL oo
STC = EST. B5

Shaft Wall Assemblies

7 1/4"

7 5/8"

corridor side

9999 <

] L

corridor side

corridor side

SW-A

RATING: 2 HOURS
TEST: GA FILE WP125I
NON-LOAD BEARING

33/4"

B/g" TYPE X' GUB
2Xe WOoOoPp STUDS 2 16" oc.
3" MINERAL FIBER SOUND BATTS

172" RESILIENT CHANNELS
B/8" TYPE X' gUB

B/g" TYPE X' GUB
2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 24" o.c.
3" MINERAL FIBER SOUND BATTS

172" RESILIENT CHANNELS
B/g" TYPE X' cUB

NOMINAL &" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

%' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD

1" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM PANEL (VERTICAL)
"CH" CHANNELSBETWEEN PANELS

14" GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION

B TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD
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DOOR SCHEDULE

C

DOOR DOOR FRAME DETAILS RATING | HDWE | REMARKS
NO. TYPE MAT'L WxHxT FINISH TYPE MAT'L |FINISH |JAMB | HEAD SILL (min.) SET
B100 |[NOT USED
B101 D8 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT o0
B102 D8 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 60
B103 D8 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 60
B104a D8 METALL_3.-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT Fl METAL | PAINT o0
200 %Y a v v v vy v \"3
100 D10 ALUM. | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" ANODIZED| F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
101a D8 ALUM. | 3'-0"X6'-8"X13/4" |ANODIZED| F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
101b D8 ALUM. | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" |ANODIZED| F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
101c D8 ALUM. | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" |ANODIZED| F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
102 DI METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT
103a D8 ALUM. | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" |IANODIZED| F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
103b D8 ALUM. | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" |ANODIZED| F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
103¢ DS ALUM. | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" ANODIZED F4 ALUM. ANODIZED
104 DI METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT Fl1 METAL | PAINT
200 |NOT USED
300 |[NOT USED
\/‘v‘v‘v‘v‘v‘v‘\/\/—v\,\
UNIT No. 1 and UNIT No.2 )
0T D METAL | 3-0"X6-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT Fl METAL | PAINT 20
02 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
03 NOT USED
04 D7 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F6 CLAD | MANUF.
05 D4 WOOD | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD PAINT
06 NOT USED
07 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X13/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
08 D4 WOOD | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
09 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD PAINT
f‘/-w\’\\’\
UNIT No. 3 )
01" D2 METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 20
02 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
03 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X13/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
04 D3 WOOD | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD PAINT
05 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
06 D3 WOOD | 1'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
07 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD PAINT
08 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
09 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
__/-\/'V\/-v\_\
UNIT No.4 )
o1~ D2 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 20
02 D3 WOOD | 2-0"X6'-8"X13/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
03 NOT USED
04 NOT USED
05 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD PAINT
06 D3 WOOD | 1'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
07 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
08 D3 WOOD | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
09 D4 WOOD | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
I~~~
\\
| UNIT No. 5 )
0N D2 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 20
02 D3 WOOD | 1'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
03 NOT USED
04 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
05 D3 WOOD | 1'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD PAINT
06 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD
07 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
08 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD
09 NOT USED
10 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
11 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
WV'W\,.\
LUNIT No. 6
01 ~~ D2 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 20
02 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
03 NOT USED
04 NOT USED
05 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
06 D3 WOOD | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD PAINT
07 NOT USED
08 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD PAINT
09 D4 WOOD [ (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
M’\\
UNIT No. 7 )
D2 METAL| 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 20
02 D4 WOOD [ (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
03 NOT USED
04 D6 WOOD | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F5 CLAD | MANUF.
05 NOT USED
06 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X13/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
07 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
08 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
09 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
10 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
11 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
12 D4 WOOD [ (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
A~V TN
UNIT No.8 )
o0+~ D2 METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 20
02 D4 WOOD | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
03 NOT USED
04 D6 WOOD | (2)3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F5 CLAD | MANUF.
05 NOT USED
06 D3 WOOD | 1'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
07 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
08 D3 WOOD | 1'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
09 D3 WOOD | 2-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
10 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
11 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
12 D4 WOOD | (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
13 D3 WOOD | 3-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F2 WOOD | PAINT
14 D4 WOOD [ (2)2'-6"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F3 WOOD | PAINT
STB100a D8 METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 5
STB100b D8 METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT Fl METAL | PAINT LY
ST100 DS METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT LY
ST200 D8 METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT Fl METAL | PAINT 517
ST300 D8 METAL | 3'-0"X6'-8"X1 3/4" | PAINT F1 METAL | PAINT 5
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	c) Scale, north arrow, and date prepared.
	d) Location of the land/site under consideration together with the names and address of all owners of record of abutting properties and their existing use.
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	x) The location and dimensions of all property proposed to be set aside for green space, parks, playgrounds, or other public or private reservations.  The plan shall describe the purpose of the dedications or reservations, and the accompanying conditions thereof (if any).
	y) A notation shall be included which explains the intended purpose of the subdivision.  Include the identification and location of all parcels of land proposed to be dedicated to public use and the conditions of such dedications, and a copy of such private deed restriction as are intended to cover part of all of the tract.
	z) Newly created lots shall be consecutively numbered or lettered in alphabetical order.  Street address numbers shall be assigned in accordance with Section 9.17 Streets of these regulations.
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